the term of the Contract, the Contractor's total liability in respect of losses that are caused by Defaults of the 
Contractor shall in no event exceed:  
i) in respect of DEFCON 76 (SC2) Five Million (£5,000,000) pounds in aggregate 
ii) in respect of DEFCON 514 Four hundred and sixty thousand (£460,000) pounds in aggregate 
iii) in respect of DEFCON 611 Six hundred and ninety thousand (£690,000) pounds in aggregate  
iv) in respect of DEFCON 612 £0 pounds in aggregate  
v) without limiting Clause 46.9.d.i) and subject always to Clauses 46.9.a, 46.9.b, 46.9c and 46.9.d.vi), the 
Contractor's total liability throughout the Term in respect of all other liabilities (but excluding any Service Credits 
paid or payable in accordance with para 46.9 whether in contract, in tort (including negligence), arising under 
warranty, under statute or otherwise under or in connection with this Contract shall be £250,000 (two hundred 
and fifty thousand pounds) in aggregate.  
vi) on the exercise of any and, where more than one, each option period or agreed extension to the Term, the 
limitation of the Contractor's total liability (in aggregate) set out in Clauses 46.9.d.i). above shall be fully 
replenished such that on and from each such exercise or extension of the Term, the Authority shall be able to